

No. 18-1182

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCOTT OGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Third Court Of Appeals Of Texas**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705

MARK WILLIAM BENNETT
Counsel of Record
BENNETT & BENNETT
917 Franklin Street,
Fourth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 224-1747
mb@ivi3.com

August 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONFLICT IS REAL AND GROWING.....	2
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With A Recent Decision By The Minnesota Supreme Court	2
B. Respondent’s Disagreements With Other Conflicting Decisions Concern The Merits, Not The Clear Split On The Issue Presented	4
C. Respondent’s Kitchen-Sink Effort To Diminish The Split Underscores Disagreements About First Amendment Protections That, If Anything, Broaden The Conflict	7
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE.....	9
III. SECTION 42.07(a)(7) VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of S.U.N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14
<i>City of Everett v. Moore</i> , 683 P.2d 617 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984)	6
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>City of Montgomery v. Zgouvas</i> , 953 So.2d 434 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 21 N.E.3d 937 (Mass. 2014)	7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep't of Probation</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>People v. Astalis</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 568 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977)	5
<i>Provo City v. Whatcott</i> , 1 P.3d 1113 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 85 P.3d 109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Dronso</i> , 279 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979)	6
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	8
<i>State v. Gattis</i> , 730 P.2d 497 (N.M. Ct. App. 1986).....	8
<i>State v. Kronenberg</i> , No. 101403, 2015 WL 1255845 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 896 P.2d 357 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995)	8
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 333 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12
<i>von Lusch v. State</i> , 387 A.2d 306 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1978).....	8
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	9
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 1.04(a).....	9
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(4)	11
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.07(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-2-101.....	9
OTHER MATERIALS	
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2016)	3
